
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Children and young people 
scrutiny committee

Date: Thursday 29 November 2018

Time: 3.00 pm

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 383690
Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of the Children and 
young people scrutiny committee
Membership

Chairperson Councillor CA Gandy
Vice-Chairperson Councillor FM Norman

Councillor CR Butler
Councillor ACR Chappell
Councillor JF Johnson
Councillor MT McEvilly
Councillor A Seldon

Co-optees Mr P Burbidge Archdiocese of Cardiff
Mr A James Parent Governor Representative



Herefordshire Council 29 NOVEMBER 2018

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES
To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interest in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4.  MINUTES 5 - 10

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting on 12 November 2018.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive any written questions from members of the public.
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Friday 23 November.
Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting. Please submit questions to: 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. 

6.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
To receive any written questions from members of the council.
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Friday 23 November.
Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting. Please submit questions to: 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. 

7.  SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP UPDATE ON LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
COST REDUCTION

11 - 22

To receive a report of the outcomes of the scrutiny working group to provide 
an oversight of progress against the proposal to reduce the number of looked 
after children and associated resource implications, including the medium 
term financial target.

8.  SETTING THE 2019/20 BUDGET, CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND 
UPDATING THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

23 - 110

To seek the views of the committee on the draft medium term financial 
strategy (MTFS) 2017-21 and the budget proposals for 2019-20 relating to 
Children and Families. 

9.  WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW 111 - 134

To review the attached work programme for the remainder of 2018/19.

10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting is currently to be confirmed.

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




Minutes of the meeting of Children and young people scrutiny 
committee held at Committee Room 1  - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 12 November 
2018 at 10.15 am

Present: Councillor CA Gandy (Chairman)
Councillor FM Norman (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: ACR Chappell, JF Johnson, MT McEvilly and SM Michael

In attendance: Councillors D Summers and ES Swinglehurst

Officers: Chris Baird, Director Children and Families (DCF); John Coleman, Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer; Lisa Fraser, interim Assistant Director Education 
Development and Skills; and Chris Jones, Strategic Business Intelligence 
Manager

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Butler, Mr James and Councillor 
Seldon.

31. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

Councillor SM Michael acted a substitute for Councillor A Seldon.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest.

33. MINUTES  

Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of 1 October 2018 are approved as a 
correct record.

The Chairperson provided an update on an action from a preceding meeting of the 
committee to write to local leisure and cultural providers to promote the provision of a 
concession for looked after children. It was reported that a local theatre had agreed to 
provide a discount and a letter would be sent to the organisation to outline the thanks of 
the committee.  

34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

No questions from members of the public were received.

35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

No questions from members of the council were received.

5

AGENDA ITEM 4



36. DENTAL HEALTH AND CHILDHOOD OBESITY SPOTLIGHT REVIEW - 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND OUTCOMES  

The committee considered a report which provided the outcomes and recommendations 
arising from the dental health and childhood obesity spotlight review which took place on 
17 September 2018. The Chairperson introduced the report and explained that the 
review had brought together a wide range of organisations with responsibility for dental 
health and childhood obesity. It was felt that those organisations in attendance had 
benefitted from participating in the session which had facilitated coordination and 
discussions.     

The committee made those comments below in the debate that followed:

Dental Health

 The discussion at the review concerning the capacity of dentists and people 
being turned away was raised. It had been the experience of local residents that 
they had been declined registration at local dentists because they had been at 
capacity. NHS England West Midlands had reported at the meeting that a 
number local dentists in Herefordshire had spare capacity. The committee 
agreed that an additional recommendation in the outcomes of the spotlight review 
to NHS England West Midlands relating to ‘access to dentists’, would be to: 
‘Investigate under-capacity at dentists in Herefordshire and reports of local 
residents being denied registration and responds to the children and young 
people scrutiny committee with detail of the outcomes of the investigation.’

 The review had provided a very useful forum for all organisations in attendance 
to share details of projects underway and consider how they could coordinate 
priorities. This was a good template for the scrutiny committee to follow in future 
years.

 There was mention of the recommendation raised regarding investigation of a 
mobile dentist facility and the need to strengthen the recommendation to ensure 
a response was provided which set out the potential timescales for the 
introduction of a mobile service. It was felt that this could also be rolled-out to 
other services including hearing and sight tests. The committee agreed a clause 
was added to the recommendation in the outcomes of the spotlight review 
concerning the mobile dental service (under ‘dental access centres and rurality’) 
to recommend that NHS England West Midland ‘…provide an update following 
investigations of a mobile dental service; and potential timescales for its 
introduction.’

 The committee discussed an additional recommendation to include detail of 
dental care for new born babied in the ‘Bounty Pack’ handed to parents. The 
committee agreed the inclusion of an additional recommendation in the outcomes 
of the spotlight review: ‘To recommend to Bounty the inclusion of information 
regarding dental care and samples of toothpaste for new-born babies in Bounty 
packs.’    

 The committee discussed the wording of the recommendation concerning a 
campaign to provide advice on foods with a high sugar content. The committee 
agreed that the ‘sugary food advice’ recommendation was amended to ask the 
executive to promote a campaign rather than undertake. The proposed change in 
wording would enable to executive to utilise and build on campaigns already in 
progress.

Childhood Obesity


[...]
OUTCOMES  

The committee considered a report which set out the outcomes and recommendations of 
the section 20 task and finish group. The chairperson introduced the report and 
expressed thanks to those officers who had supported the work of the group and 
conveyed details of a complex area of law with clarity and conciseness. 

The committee supported the outcomes contained in the report and raised the points 
below in the discussion that followed:

 assurances had been presented which meant it was unlikely that the issues 
would re-occur in the future at this scale;

 officers presenting material to the task and finish group were commended for the 
work undertaken which put Herefordshire Council ahead of some of those local 
authorities now experiencing issues with the historic application of section 20;

 it was recognised that more work was required to retain and recruit social 
workers;

 the planned audits and the report to the audit and governance committee was 
supported;

 the Council was commended for the open and forthcoming manner in which it 
acknowledged the historic issues. The admission of past failings had allowed for 
constructive and speedy progress to be achieved. The new arrangements and 
processes had resolved existing problems and would ensure they would not be 
repeated in the future. 

The DCF explained that issues with the application of section 20 had been significant to 
those children affected and there was no complacency at the Council with efforts to 
ensure the continued lawful use of section 20. The Council had been approached by 
another local authority which had experienced problems with the historic application of 
section 20 and had shared details of new arrangements including the threshold of care 
panel and performance and case management processes. 

The DCF explained that the capacity of social workers was an issue and the executive 
had made investments to improve retention and recruitment.  Recruitment was ongoing. 
The Cabinet Member Children and Families explained that the executive was investing 
in social work arrangements to enable improvements, including capacity and quality of 
practice. Problems with recruitment were acknowledged but programmes to increase the 
intake of social workers were in place at the Council.

RESOLVED: that the committee agrees the submission of the report and 
recommendations of the section 20 task and finish group to the executive. 

38. WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW  

The committee received and noted its work programme for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year. The Chairperson explained that the childcare sufficiency report would be 
circulated to members of the committee as a briefing note, the report of the outcomes of 
the scrutiny panel concerning the reduction of looked after children would now be 
reported to the budget meeting of the committee on 29 November and young carers 
would be invited to the meeting of the committee in Leominster on 4 March 2019.

The committee considered arrangements for an additional meeting in January 2019 to 
consider any alternative budgets proposed by members of the Council. It was agreed 
that a prospective date of Monday 28 January 2019 would be added to the calendar of 
committee meetings.

8



RESOLVED: that the committee agrees a prospective date of 28 January 2019 for 
the consideration of any alternative budgets proposed by members of the Council.   

 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am Chairman

9



10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Gill Cox, head of looked after children, Tel. 01432 383738, email: gill.cox@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Meeting: Children and young people scrutiny committee

Meeting date: Thursday 29 November 2018

Title of report: Scrutiny working group update on looked after 
children cost reduction

Report by: Chair of children and young people’s scrutiny 
committee

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To review progress towards delivery of the Looked After Children Reduction Strategy.

Scrutiny committee resolved on 5 February 2018  to establish a scrutiny working group consisting 
of Councillor CA Gandy and Councillor A Seldon to receive updates and scrutinise progress 
against the objective of reducing the number of looked after children and realising those savings 
agreed as part of the revenue budget 2018/19.

This report is to provide an update to Children and Young People’s scrutiny committee from the 
working group on the progress to date of the looked after children’s reduction strategy.

Recommendation(s)

That:

Children and young people’s scrutiny committee review progress made in delivering the 
looked after children’s reduction strategy and determine any recommendations it wishes 
to make to the executive regarding further action to secure further improvement.

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Gill Cox, head of looked after children, Tel. 01432 383738, email: gill.cox@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options

1. There is no alternative to the recommendations, it is a function of the committee to make 
reports or recommendations to the executive with respect to the discharge of any 
functions which are the responsibility of the executive.

Key considerations

2. Children should only be looked after if there is no safe alternative and achieving 
permanency for children outside of the looked after system by supporting them to return 
home to their parents care or to be cared for under a Special Guardianship Order are key 
ways of achieving this. This work was developed in September 2017. The medium term 
financial strategy for the Children and Families directorate contains savings target of 
£500k for the 18/19 financial year associated with reducing the costs incurred in 
supporting and working with looked after children. A key part of this work looked at the 

[...]
01432 260176, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Meeting: Children and young people scrutiny committee

Meeting date: Thursday 29 November 2018

Title of report: Setting the 2019/20 budget, capital investment and 
updating the medium term financial strategy (C&F)

Report by: Leader of the Council

Classification

Open

Decision type

Budget and policy framework.

Wards affected

All wards

Purpose and summary

To seek the views of the children and young people scrutiny committee on the budget 
proposals for 2019/20 as they relate to the remit of the committee. The draft medium term 
financial strategy (MTFS), attached at appendix 1, has been extended to 2021/22 based on 
current assumptions on future funding and service requirements.

The draft proposals show an increase in the proposed base revenue budget for children’s 
and young people for 2019/20, rising from £23,958k in 2018/19 to £27,185k in 2019/20. 
This follows a base budget exercise where the cost of the service is based on the current 
service requirements and is proposed to address the recommendations identified following 
the recent Ofsted visit. It also highlights how spend on looked after children’s placements 
will be dealt with in future and areas where spend to save proposals may provide long term 
benefit. Savings of £0.2m are required in 2019/20 to deliver a balanced budget.

A capital investment budget request of £0.5m has been received, attached at appendix 3, 
supported by the business case attached at appendix 4.
The committee is invited to make recommendations to inform and support the process for 
making cabinet proposals to Council regarding the adoption of the budget and associated budget 
framework items, including providing constructive challenge to the cabinet’s proposals.

23

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 260176, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Recommendation(s)

That:

(a) having regar
[...]
shire and Doncaster Local Authorities during 2018/19 
to review its current spend on looked after children and to evaluate what preventative 
services might make a difference over the next three years to alter the current pattern.

14. The service has developed some proposals for early help, edge of care and placement 
stability. These will be developed into specific business cases and considered against the 
use of the financial resilience reserve as invest to save opportunities. It is important that 
the council does what it can to prevent the need for high threshold and high cost 

26



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 260176, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

services. The Ofsted inspection and LGA peer review of safeguarding both noted that this 
was an under developed area in Herefordshire.

15. The service is also developing a business case to recruit more newly qualified social 
workers, with additional workers to support their practice and development. The intention 
would be to create more permanent staff, enabling more children to benefit from longer 
term working relationships and reduce the reliance and spend on agency workers. The 
service does currently recruit some newly qualified social workers, but this proposal 
would significantly increase the number.

16. The service is facing pressures from the implementation of the national funding formula 
for schools.  Within this there is the high needs block, which provides funding for pupils 
with special educational needs and/or disabilities. The funding covers a range of 
spending including directly in mainstream schools, special school and alternative 
provision place funding, top-up funding and support services run by the council. The 
council is having to meet c.£600k of pressures for 2019/20. It is proposing to deliver a 
range of changes to meet these pressures.  These will be considered by schools forum 
as part of the school 
[...]

T&F

Policy review and development

PRU Referrals Task and 
finish group – 
recommendations and 
outcomes

To present the final report of the task and finish group to 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee.

Chairman of 
T&F

Policy review and development

Briefing paper Improvement Plan – six monthly report of progress against 
the improvement plan.

Update on the Herefordshire Children and Young People 
Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Transformation 
Plan 2015 – 2020

New Safeguarding Monitoring Arrangements – To receive 
details of proposed safeguarding monitoring arrangements 
in Herefordshire under new legislative provisions.

Outcome of internal audit review of section 20 
arrangements and processes. 

Meeting date:  25 March 2019 – 10.15 a.m. Despatch: 5 March

Work Programme 2019/20 
and meeting dates

To agree the Committee’s work programme and meeting 
dates for 2019/20.

Matt Evans

Scrutiny Panel – a panel of two members of the committee is currently in operation to provide an oversight of progress against 
the savings proposal to reduce the number of looked after children. Councillors Gandy and Seldon comprise the Panel. 

114



Task and Finish Groups – Section 20 Orders – two meetings undertaken to date – final meeting on 4 October 2018 with recommendations 
reported to committee on 12 November 2018.

– SEN Provision – Four meetings arranged with recommendations reported to committee in March 2019.

– PRU referrals – Three meetings arranged with recommendations reported to committee in March 2019.

Spotlight review – Dental Health and Childhood Obesity – took place on 17 September 2018. Recommendations reported to 
committee on 12 November 2018.

Business to allocate – Bereavement Services
– 12 month report of progress against the improvement plan
– Public Health nursing update

Appendix – recommendation tracker 2018/19 

115





Appendix a
Schedule of Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee recommendations made and actions in 
[...]
 be 
prepared and the Leader of the Council will 
consult with political group leaders before 
making an appointment. 

(f) Not agreed. Whilst the problem is 
recognised, there are still complex issues 
with accessing and sharing learning 
disability registration data in order to 
achieve this specific outcome. The 
requirement for and provision of qualifying 

Completed

127



(g) asks the executive to investigate the promotion 
of a scheme, similar to the Gloucestershire 50/50 
strategy, in Herefordshire to encourage employment 
opportunities for people with learning disabilities; 
and 

(h) ensures that following the adoption of the 
strategy, the CCG and the 2gether Trust are held to 
account for those elements of the strategy for which 
they are responsible.   

information for exemption schemes will be 
considered across the whole of the health 
and wellbeing pathway. 

Recommendation amended at committee 
on 16/07/2018 below.

(g) Agreed. Knowledge gained from the 
Gloucestershire 50/50 learning disability 
employment strategy will be incorporated 
into planned work to promote employment 
opportunities for people with learning 
disabilities in Herefordshire and that this will 
form part of the 2018-19 implementation 
plan;

(h) This is not a function of the executive. 
The scrutiny committee may review and 
scrutinise any matter relating to the 
planning, provision and operation of the 
health service in its area and make reports 
and recommendations directly to the 
relevant body. 

Children’s 
safeguarding and 
family support 
performance data

Resolved - that a report concerning referrals to the 
MASH is added to the work programme for the 
committee in September to include an invitation to 
Sally Halls to participate in the item and access to 
comparative data from other local authorities.

Item added to the Committee’s work 
programme for 17 September.

Completed

16 July 
2018

Minutes of the 
previous meeting 
(14 May)

‘f. asks the executive and the 
[...]
lth and 
childhood obesity 
spotlight review - 
recommendations 
and outcomes  

RESOLVED: that the committee agrees:

1) The submission to the executive and relevant 
organisations of the outcomes and 
recommendations of the spotlight review, 
subject to those amendments to the 
recommendations outlined above;

2) the inclusion of additional recommendations, as 
outlined above, in the report of the spotlight 
review and submission to the executive and 
relevant organisations;

3) to write to local Herefordshire MPs to request 
detail as to how the priority of childhood obesity 
in the county is being championed; and 

4) to delegate to the Chairperson the finalisation of 
the report of the outcomes and 
recommendations of the spotlight review prior to 
submission to the executive and relevant 
partners.

Section 20 task 
and finish group – 
recommendations 
and outcomes

RESOLVED: that the committee agrees the 
submission of the report and recommendations of 
the section 20 task and finish group to the executive. 

133




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Scrutiny working group update on looked after children cost reduction
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny working group update on looked after children cost reduction
	Appendix 2 - Scrutiny working group update on looked after children cost reduction

	8 Setting the 2019/20 budget, capital investment and updating the medium term financial strategy
	Appendix 1 - MTFS
	Appendix 2 - Draft children and families 2019/20 budget
	Appendix 3 - Capital investment budget request
	Appendix 4 - Capital investment business case
	Appendix 5 - Budget consultation
	Budget consultation 2019-20 for printing - V1.2.pdf
	Budget consultation 2019-20 for printing - Questionnaire 05.07.2018  10.50am



	9 Work programme review
	Agenda item no. 9  - Work Programme report - Appendix - Recommendation tracker




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Children and young people scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 29 November 
2018 at 3.00 pm

Present: Councillor FM Norman (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: CR Butler, ACR Chappell, Mr A James, AW Johnson, JF Johnson 
and A Seldon

In attendance: Councillors Shaw, Summers and Swinglehurst

Officers: Chris Baird, Director Children and Families (DCF), John Coleman, Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer, Liz Elgar, Assistant Director Safeguarding and Family 
Support (ADSFS), Lisa Fraser, Assistant Director Education Development and 
Skills and Andrew Lovegrove, Chief Finance Officer (CFO).

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Burbidge, Councillor CA Gandy and 
Councillor MT McEvilly.

40. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

Councillor AW Johnson acted as a substitute for Councillor CA Gandy.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest.

42. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of 12 November are agreed as a 
correct record.

43. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

No questions were received from members of the public.

44. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

No questions were received from members of the Council.

45. SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP UPDATE ON LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN COST 
REDUCTION  

The DCF introduced the report of the scrutiny working group (as appended to the 
agenda) which consisted of two members of the committee and received bi-monthly 
reports of work that was ongoing to reduce the costs associated with looked after 
children. During the period that the group was in operation up to 80 children and young 



people had been identified who could be supported in different arrangements  from care 
including by special guardianship order and return to parents. The number pf looked 
after children (LAC) in Herefordshire was comparatively high in relation to other Local 
Authorities. Assessments were being made as to what was best in respect of each child 
and young person. The savings proposal for 2018/19 had been considered by the group 
and it was understood that the savings did not relate totally to the reduction in numbers 
of looked after children through this work alone but concerned broader aspects of 
service. The savings proposals would continue into 2019/20 and would focus on revising 
the financial approach to special guardianship.

Councillor Seldon spoke on the report as a member of the working group and thanked 
the DCF and the head of the service for Looked After Children for the work they had 
undertaken. The Group had challenged the savings outlined in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) during meetings with the DCF and the report was 
commended to the Executive. 

The committee discussed the points below in the debate that followed:

 The committee acknowledged the challenges in recruitment of social workers to 
local authorities across the West Midland. The continuing vacancies for social 
workers in Herefordshire were raised.  The DCF confirmed that recruitment had 
occurred over the year and that vacancies were now almost full, a number had 
been recruited through the West Midlands regional approach which was really 
welcome, but Herefordshire wanted to permanently recruit staff as well as retain 
the good staff that it has.

 The committee welcomes those positive elements of the report including the care 
orders that had been revoked. 

 The shortage of places locally for children requiring intensive support was raised 
which was consistent with a national shortage. The DCF explained that there was 
a current initiative in the West Midlands which had seen local authorities join 
together, under a scheme originating from the Department of Education, to look 
at increasing local provision for intensive support. 

 The committee requested that future updates concerning performance against 
the savings proposal should be reported to the committee.

RESOLVED: that future updates concerning performance against the LAC 
reduction savings proposal added to the committee’s work programme. 

46. SETTING THE 2019/20 BUDGET, CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND UPDATING THE 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

The CFO and DCF introduced the draft budget in relation to the children and families 
directorate, as appended to the agenda and outlined the presentation published as a 
supplement ahead of the meeting. The CFO explained the financial circumstances in 
which the draft budget had been developed and the changes to the income of the 
Council. 

The DCF explained that the majority of spend in the children and families directorate 
related to placements costs. Spend on the high needs block was also highlighted which 
was a pressure that the service faced in meeting the cost of providing special 
educational needs support to children on Education and Health and Care Plans. The 
pressures on the high needs block had increased significantly for authorities across the 
country and Herefordshire Schools Forum would consider potential savings proposals. 
The Council was spending more than was planned for on looked after children 
placement budget and this was replicated nationally at other local authorities. Projects 
were being established to investigate alternative methods to meet needs more effectively 



earlier to lessen the need for placements. The cabinet had made money available to 
support the retention and recruitment of social workers during the year which was 
welcome and had had a positive effect.

The DCF raised the investment that was planned in targeted prevention and ensuring 
that children make use of universal services and access local community based services 
where it would help. The investment would also develop proposals for early help and 
edge of care services and would support greater placement stability. Proposals would be 
completed and presented to the executive and the cabinet proposal was that other 
funding rather than base budget would be used to support this work.  

The committee raised the points below in the debate that followed:

 The signs of safety practice model was raised and it was queried whether there 
was any provision in the budget to support the mental health of social workers. 
The decrease in the number of sick days of staff in the Children’s and Families 
directorate was noted and it was suggested that changes which had produced 
this effect could be considered in other directorates across the Council. The DCF 
explained that sessions had been offered to social workers over the summer but 
had only attracted a small turn out. Social workers had stated through surveys 
that they valued supervision and this was recognised that support through 
supervision was a central element of supporting social workers wellbeing. 
Increases in recruitment of social workers helped to lessen caseloads and 
pressure on social workers.

 The committee queried how people were being signposted to early help services. 
The DCF confirmed that the early help service was coordinating family network 
meetings throughout the county. These involved wider services including 
housing, police, and advice on accessing benefits.  Early help assessments had 
been introduced and 820 had been carried out. The Assistant Director Education, 
Development and Skills explained the troubled families programme had been 
provided through the early help service and had assisted 320 families to realise 
significant progress.

 The committee requested detail of the outcomes of the work with Staffordshire 
and Doncaster when it was available. The DCF explained that work was just 
starting, focusing on looked after children and edge of care. A briefing note on 
progress could be provided.

 It was queried when business cases for early help and edge of care services 
would be available. The CFO explained that the business cases were being 
worked up and would be available in the future.

 It was queried whether there would be any savings resulting from joining a 
regional adoption agency (RAA). The Assistant Director Safeguarding and Family 
Support (ADSFS) explained that preparations to join an RAA were at an early 
stage and any savings that would result from membership would be known at a 
later date.

 The potential savings involved in the recruitment of permanent social workers 
and a reducing reliance on agency staff was queried. The DCF confirmed that 
there would be a reduction in cost of having permanent staff in place of agency 
staff but newly qualified permanent social workers would require greater support 
from the Council. The ADSFS explained that whilst agency staff continued to be 
used programmes to recruit permanent social workers continued. 

 The committee queried how the Council was lobbying central government 
regarding increases in the high needs budget. The CFO explained that the 
society of county treasurers had conducted analysis around the high needs block 



funding and had written to the minister about the challenges that local authorities 
face.

 The committee queried what assurances could be provided of the likely 
outcomes of the early help services. The DCF explained that proposals were 
being developed and were focused on assisting families to help themselves as 
well as supplementing that with support from statutory services, including those 
from the Council. The ADSFS explained that the signs of safety model that was 
being developed with Doncaster was looking at working with willing families and 
edge of care services.

The Cabinet Member Children and Families thanked the committee for its considerations 
and explained the close work that took place between Adults and Children’s Services.

The committee agreed those recommendations below.

RESOLVED – That the committee:

- supports investment in early help, edge of care and placement stability 
services and requests that business cases are shared with the scrutiny 
committee when available; and

- supports the separate monitoring and reporting of overspends on the LAC 
budget from the children and families budget.

47. WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW  

The committee received and noted its work programme for the remainder of 2018/19. It 
was felt that an item should be added to the work programme to look at bereavement 
service. The inclusion of an item on the work programme would be investigated. The 
committee also received detail regarding arrangements for the committee in the event 
that an alternative budget was received.   

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm Chairman


